
CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. _____ 
BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY of MARY WASHINGTON and COX VIRGINIA TELCOM, LLC 

 

 This Contract Modification to the Internet Service Provider Agreement (the “Amendment”), is 
dated as of 1/29/2024 (the “Effective Date”) and is entered into by Cox Virginia Telcom, LLC and its 
affiliates (“Cox”) and the University of Mary Washington (“Customer”). Cox and Customer are also 
referred to individually in this Amendment as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.” 
 
  WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into an Internet Service Provider Contract, Contract 
Number UCPUMW 15-363, dated August 24, 2015, (the “Original Agreement”) under which Customer 
purchases certain Services from Cox.   
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties subsequently entered into a Commercial Service Agreement, (the “CSA”) 
dated October 16, 2023, to add additional internet service to the Original Agreement.  
 

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Parties that the individual who signed the CSA to 
add services, Susan Ball, did not possess the proper authority to sign on behalf of the University of Mary 
Washington. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree 
as follows:  

A. The Customer Authorized Signature Section of the CSA is hereby amended to replace the signature 
of Susan Ball with the correct signature of Melva Kishpaugh, who holds the proper authority to execute the 
contract on behalf of the University of Mary University. 
 
B. For purposes of clarity, the Parties acknowledge the Term is unaltered by this Amendment and 
shall expire on thirty-six (36) months after installation date. The parties agree and acknowledge that the 
final installation date is November 9, 2023.  
 
C. Miscellaneous. This Amendment does not delete, terminate, or replace any provision of the 
Agreement expect as specifically provided herein and all other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. This Amendment and the Original Agreement represent the entire agreement between the 
Parties with respect to the Services.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts via electronic 
signature and/or PDF and shall be deemed together a complete and whole document.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Amendment to be effective as of the 
date first written above.  

COX: 
 
Cox Virginia Telcom, LLC 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 
Name:___________________________ 
Title:____________________________ 
Date:____________________________ 

CUSTOMER: 
 
University of Mary Washington 
 
By: ___________________________ 
Name:__________________________ 
Title:___________________________  
Date:___________________________ 

 







mmiller8
Typewritten Text
*** Terms and conditions of the original contract UCPUMW 15-363 and executed Contractor's Form Addendum dated 8/24/2015 shall apply and supercede terms on this form. 




